-

F03920e 2z 7

UNOFFICIAL C oty

' 02294
RECORDING REQUESTED BY E‘%‘;ﬁe "g:ns;?BMoore Fee: $48.00
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Fremont Investment & Loan Date: 11/03/2004 01:08 PM Pg: 10113

2727 E. Imperial Highway
Brea, Celifornia 92821-6713
Attn: Ms. Norma Rincand
Loan No.. 950114310

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SZCOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS {this
“Agreement”) is dated as of October 13, 2004, by and among OLIVERMCMILLAN GLENVIEW, LLC, a
California limited lizoili-company (“Borrower”), MORGAN DENE OLIVER, an individual, and JAMES L.
MCMILLAN, an individuai fand jointly and severally with Morgan Dene Oliver, the "OM Guarantors”),
ELM INVESTORS, L.P., a Cziifornia limited partnership (“Elm"), OMH Ill, LLC, a California limited liability
company (“OMH IlI"), OMH.}; LLC. a California limited liability company (“OMH 1"}, and
OLIVERMCMILLAN GASLAMP BUCA, LLC, a California limited liability company (“Gaslamp”, and
jointly and severally with Elm, OMHIIf and OMH I, the “Entity Guarantors”; the OM Guarantors and the
Entity Guarantors individually, a "Gualantor” and collectively, the “Guarantors”) and FREMONT
INVESTMENT & LOAN, a California industrial bank ("Lender”), with respect to the following Recitals:

REGITALS

A. Pursuant to the terms of that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of
Septermber 30, 2002, by and between Borrower and Lendsr, as amended by the Letter Agreements and
the Amendment Agreement (as hereinafter defined) (as arreridad, the “Loan Agreement’), Lender made
a loan (the “Loan”) to Borrower in the maximum principal amotrit of Sixty-One Miliion Six Hundred Sixty-
Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars (61,665,627\/ he Loan is evidenced by, among
other things, that certain Amended and Restated Secured Promissory Ncte dated as of April 29, 2004, in
the original principal amount of the Loan (the “Note”). As used herein; “l.etter Agreements” means
those certain letter agreements among Borrower, Lender and Guarantors reizting to the Loan, and
‘Amendment Agreement” means that certain First Amendment to Mortgage &nd Other Loan Documents
dated as of April 29, 2004, executed by Borrower, Guarantors and Lender, a memarandum of which was
recorded in the Official Records of Cook County, Iitinois (the “Official Records”) un Mzy. 12, 2004 as
Instrument No. 0413334087. Al initially-capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein sha! have the
meanings given such terms in the Loan Agreement.

B. The repayment of the Loan and Borrower's performance of its obligations ungei fhie Note
are secured by, among other things, that certain (i) Construction Mortgage and Fixture Filing dated as of
September 30, 2002, executed by Borrower, as mortgagor, for the benefit of Lender, as mortgagee,
recorded on October 10, 2002 as Instrument No. 0021114050 in the Official Records, and encumbering
that certain real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference
(the “Premises”), as amended by the Letter Agreements and the Amendment Agreement (as amended,
the “Mortgage”); and (ii) Assignment of Rents (and Leases) dated as of September 30, 2002, executed
by Borrower recorded on September 30, 2002 as Instrument No. 0021114051 in the Official Records, as
amended by the Letter Agreements and the Amendment Agreement {(as amended, the “Assignment of
Rents").

C. In connection with the Loan, OM Guarantors executed that certain Guaranty dated as of
September 30, 2002, as amended by the Letter Agreements and the Amendment Agreement and that
certain Guaranty dated as of Aprif 29, 2004 (collectively, the “OM Guaranty”) and Entity Guarantors
executed that certain Guaranty dated as of September 30, 2002, as amended by the Letter Agreements
and the Amendment Agreement (as amended, the “Entity Guaranty” and together with the OM , }
e

LADB01 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 7

Box 400-CTCC



0430802294 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Guaranty, the “Guaranties”, each a “Guaranty”), wherein the Guarantors guaranteed the payment and
performance of certain obligations of Borrower under the Loan Documents.

D. Borrower has requested that Lender extend the Initial Maturity Date under the Note, and
Lender has agreed to do so subject to the terms and on the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

E. As used herein, “Loan Documents” shall mean the Note, the Mortgage, the Assignment
of Rents and all other documents securing, or executed in connection with, the Loan but shall exclude the
Environmental indemnity.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the mutuat covenants and
agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are’narsby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Reie: The definition of Initial Maturity Date set forth in Article 1 of the Note shall be, and
hereby is, deleted inisentirety and replaced with the following:

"Initial Maturity Date’ means December 1, 2004.

2. Loan Documents and Cavironmental Indemnity. All of the Loan Documents (whether
or not specifically described herein) ar.d the Environmental Indemnity are hereby amended (a) to reflect
all of the modifications set forth in this Agieement, and (b) to provide that the Modification Documents
constitute “Loan Documents” (as “Loan Doctmenis” is used therein).

3. Representations and Warranties

(@) As a material inducement for Lender to eite” into this Agreement, Borrower hereby
represents and warrants to Lender that:

(i) Borrower has full power and authority to exerute, deliver and perform its
obligations under this Agreement and the other Modification Documents. This Agreement and all
such other Modification Documents are binding upon and enforzeanle against Borrower in
accordance with their respective terms.

(i) There is no Potential Default or Event of Default under the Note, any of the Loan
Documents or the Environmental Indemnity.

(iii) The representations and warranties made by Borrower in the Not_ *he other
Loan Documents and the Environmental Indemnity are as of the date hereof, and or’ the Effective
Date will be, true, correct and complete in all material respects.

(iv) Borrower does not have any (a) offsets or defenses against the payment of the
Note, or any other amounts payable under the Loan Documents or the Environmental Indemnity,
or (b) claims against Lender or any employee, officer, director, or attorney of Lender in
connection with the Note, any of the other Loan Documents or the Environmental indemnity.

(b) As a material inducement for Lender to enter into this Agreement, each Guarantor hereby
represents and warrants to Lender that:

(i) Each Guarantor has full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform its
obligations under this Agreement and the other Modification Documents. This Agreement and
the other Modification Documents are binding upon and enforceable against each Guarantor in
accordance with their respective terms.

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 2



0430802294 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i} There is no Potential Default or Event of Default by any Guarantor under any
Guaranty or any of the other Loan Documents.

(iii} The representations and warranties made by each Guarantor in each Guaranty
and the other Loan Documents are as of the date hereof, and on the Effective Date will be, true,
correct and complete in all material respects.

(iv) Each Guarantor does not have any (a) offsets or defenses against the payment
of any Guaranty, or any other amounts payable under the other Loan Documents, or (b} claims
against Lender or any employee, officer, director, or attorney of Lender in connection with any
Guaranty, any of the other Loan Documents or the Environmental Indemnity.

4. Reaffirmation of Obligations. Borrower and each Guarantor each hereby
acknowledges =nrreaffirms its respective obligations under the Note, each Guaranty and the other Loan
Documents and the Environmental Indemnity, as such documents have been amended by the Letter
Agreements and the Mrdification Documents, and agrees that any reference made in the Note, each
Guaranty or in any of the eiher L.oan Documents or in the Environmental Indemnity to such documents
shall mean such Loan Docriments and Environmental Indemnity as amended by the Letter Agreements
and the Modification Docurents. _Neither this Agreement nor any of the other Madification Documents or
the Letter Agreements constitutes = satisfaction, termination, novation or discharge of any of the Loan
Documents or the Environmental Indemaity.

5. Waiver of Certain Prote:tiuns. As a material inducement for Lender to enter into this
Agreement, Borrower agrees that, in the event.hat Borrower (a) files with any bankruptey court of
competent jurisdiction or is the subject of any peition under Title 7 or 11 of the U.S. Code, as amended,
{b) is the subject of any order of relief under such Tide 7 or 11 of the U.S. Code, as amended, (¢} files or
is the subject of any petition, order, judgment or deciee patition seeking, or relating to, any
reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustmerit; iquidation, dissolution or similar relief under any
present or future federal or state act or law relating to bankitptey, insolvency, or other relief for debtors,
or {d) seeks, consents or agrees to, the appointment of any trasies, receiver, conservator, or liquidator,
then in such event Lender shall be entitled to relief from any autwiiatic stay imposed by Section 362 of
Title 11 of the U.S. Code, as amended, or otherwise, on or against ti'e exercise of its rights and remedies
under the Loan Documents or as otherwise provided by law or in equity.” Rarrower hereby irrevocably
waives any benefits or protections that may be afforded by such automatic st2y -and further waives any
benefits or protections that may be afforded by relief similar to such automatir sy under Section 105 of
Title 11 of the U.S. Code, as amended, or otherwise.

6. Closing Conditions.

Lender shall have no obligation to modify the Loan as set forth herein unless Borrower
delivers or causes to be delivered to Lender the following items on or before October 22, 2004 (2
‘“Termination Date”), all of which shall be in form and substance satisfactory to Lender in its sole
discretion and, if applicable, duly executed (and acknowledged where necessary) by the appropriate
parties thereto:

{a) This Agreement executed by Borrower and Guarantors:

(b) A release executed by Borrower and Guarantors in the form of Exhibit B attached hereto
(the “Release”, and together with item (a) above, the “Modification Documents”).

(©) At Borrower's expense, CLTA Endorsement 110.5 (modified for maturity date extension
only) to the Title Policy insuring the continued priority of the lien of the Mortgage;

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 3



0430802294 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) Reimbursement to Lender of Lender's attorneys’ fees and costs and all other actual, out-
of pocket costs incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement and the other documents required
by this Section (the “Modification Closings Costs"); and

(e) Such other documents and instruments as may be reasonably required by Lender.

7. Events of Default. In addition to all other matters constituting a Potential Default or
Event of Default under the Loan Documents, the breach or default by Borrower or any Guarantor of any
term or covenant contained herein, and the expiration of any applicable cure period set forth in the Loan
Documents, or the inaccuracy of any representation or warranty contained hergin, shall also be a
Potential Default or Event of Default, as applicable, under the Loan Documents.

8. Amendment to Loan Documents. Upon satisfaction of the closing conditions set forth
herein on or before the Termination Date and at Lender’s election recordation of this Agreement in the
COfficial Records (thz *Effective Date™), the parties hereto agree that the Loan Documents and the
Environmental Indzimriby.shall be amended as provided herein and in the other Modification Documents.
Except as specifically amended pursuant to the terms of the Modification Documents, the Loan
Documents and the Envirorimantal Indemnity shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect,

9. Governing Law. 'hic Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in
accordance with, the laws of the State ef lllinais.

10. Counterparts. This Agrcerient may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
which when so executed and delivered shall be dzemed to be an original and all of which counterparts
taken together shall constitute but one and thesame instrument. Signature and acknowledgment pages
may be detached from the counterparts and attachrd tc a single copy of this Agreement to physicalty
form one document, which may be recorded.

11. Submission of Agreement. The submissie:i of this Agreement or any of the documents
referenced herein to Borrower or any Guarantor or their respective agents or attorneys far review or
signature does not constitute a commitment or agreement by Ler:der to make the modifications to the
Loan Documents described herein, and this Agreement and the othe Mcdification Documents shall have
no binding force or effect unless the Effective Date has occurred on or barere the Termination Date.

12. Time of Essence. Time is of the essence with respect to a7 provision of this
Agreement.

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 4



0430802294 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed

and delivered as of the date first above written.

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17

“Borrower”

OLIVERMCMILLAN GLENVIEW, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: OLIWVERMCMILLAN GROUP, LLC,
a California limited liabili
Managing Member

By’

Its;. JMES (. M‘QWu‘N’; m&tpﬁl\” |

“Guarantors”

El'M WIVESTORS, L.P.,
a Caiifornia limited partnership

By: JAMOKINC,

a California corpgration;
its general pannl?% // /
By: _——““\\\_J o

Its: _ wnes L. MGHTAaN SAESiDenT

OMH IIl, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: JAMOR, INC.,
a California conporali
Its general parine,

By:

its: __TRMES L MMILAN , DRe DG

S-1



0430802294 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17

OMH I, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: JAMOR, Inc.,
a California corporgation,
Its manager !

By:

lts: _ JAMES L. M‘MlU&:" ey~
OLIVERMCMILLAN GASLAMP BUCA, LLC,

a California limited liability company

By: OLIVERMCMILLAN GROUP, LLC,
a California limited liability coppany,
its manager

By:

its: —_ TAMES L. iU An> , FIESERT

“Lender”

FREMONT INVESTMENT & LOAN,
= California industrial bank

1\\ ~,
By, _iale—D Q’sz\——

i3 Mice Pregident




0430802294 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF CALforMA )

S8
COUNTY OF ganN DIEGHL )
MAL e SAamAKoskY
On OCTORER I, 2ooY  before me, ceLLe s personally appeared
Tames . McMILLAN personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/keritheir authorized capacity(ies), and
that by hisfher/their signatures(s) on the instrument the persons(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

A
sm.  MAPZELLE SAMAKOSKY ‘
‘ Corunkgrn # 1312600 2
.

Witness my hand and official seal.

MM% Samateo sicy

Signature of Notary g

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 S-3



0430802294 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF CALIFOLNIA )

) SS
COUNTY OF SAN Dl€co )
Malcetle STHMAKOSK
OnOCTOREL |, LooU before me, per;fonally appeared
MoAGAn OENE OLAVEL personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they-executed the same in his/hesitheir authorized capacity(ies), and
that by histheriheir signatures(s) on the instrument the persons(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

R
.. . MARCELLE SAMAKOSKY ‘
£9  Conimbsion # 1312800

3 1% Notary PLbR: - Calformia

Witness my hand and official seal.

M o clle Semekori

Son Diego County: Signature of Notary d

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 S-4



0430802294 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

stateoF Ualilegnin )
: ) sS
COUNTY OF € pan&C- )

, -
- on Llsboy 14, 2c64 _ before me, Napra P,‘-a Lii*\“—“‘”Cp{Jersonally appeared
Navid  SelcoV personally known to me erproved ta me onthe basic-of
saﬁsiaetew—evidence to be the person{g] whose name(sf is/are"subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/heriheir authorized capacity(ies, and
that by his/her/their signatures(sj on the instrument the persons(gf, or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s} acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

S
Secanimion # 1444376
Nosoty fadse - Caliomia

Sigbatbre of Notary

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 S-5



0430802294 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS

Leqgal Description of the Propert

That certain real property located in the City of Glenview, County of Cook, State of Hiinois, having a street
address of NWC Chestnut Ave. & Patriot Bivd., more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL 1: LOTS 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12 THROUGH 15, AND 17 THROUGH 22, {N GLEN TOWN CENTER, A
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 3 iN GNAS MIXED USE RETAIL CENTER, IN THE WEST % OF SECTION
27, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0020733381, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: EAGEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 FOR PARKING, ACCESS, UTILITY, AND
CONSTRUCTION. A4S SET FORTH IN DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS
AND RESTRICTICHS RECORDED JULY 2, 2002, AS DOCUMENT 0020733382 BY THE VILLAGE OF
GLENVIEW AND OLIVERMCMILLAN GLENVIEW, LLC.

PARCEL 3: BLANKET PEDCSTRIAN EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AND OTHER
PROPERTY OVER AND ACROGS LT 1 IN GNAS MIXED USE SUBDIVISION, AS CONTAINED IN
PLAT RECORDED SEPTEMBER Z7, 2001 AS DOCUMENT NO. 0010905146,

PARCEL 4: VEHICULAR INGRESS ANL E'SRESS EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1
OVER AND ACROSS PART OF LOT 4 IN GNASMIXED USE SUBDIVISION, AS CONTAINED IN PLAT
RECORDED SEPTEMBER 27, 2001 AS DOCIHENT NO. 0010905146,

Assessor's Parcel Nos. 4646600200 A~ 7. 10%8-012.0000
ABRBROG3D0— (Ll )T 1% L Ol L 06D
161.860.00.00 C £ 7. 0Coo

464-220-43-00 eY a7 /(’?~©/7*DODD
ABL220-4H-80 - L 2T ol (VD). Oooo

: W Y. 2707 02- 000D
CH-27. 1675 CeT-CCow
TY. 27. Jogl SORY.O00
CY- 271073 Ovi00cy
CY- c7- 105 0. doen
CH- 7107 el-ccno
CY- 27 I0% . 029 a00 o
Ao 27 0% - M30-0000
GH. T7 1oR- 03[ OGO
Gl ¢7- 107, 53e-00d0
Cy. 27103 C2RZ-perog

i

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 A-1



0430802294 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS

Form of Release

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the undersigned (jointly and severally, “Releasor”), for itself, its members, partners (if
any) and their respective successors and assigns, does hereby forever release, discharge and acquit
Fremont Investment & Loan, a California industrial bank (“‘Fremont”), its parent, and each of their
respective affiliates, subsidiaries, successors and assigns, and the officers, directors, employees and
agents of each (collectively with Fremont, the “Fremont Parties”), of and from any and all claims,
demands, obligations, liabilities, indebtedness, breaches of contract, breaches of duty or any relationship,
acts, omissions, misfeasance, malfeasance, cause or causes of action, judgments, debts, controversies.
damages, cosis. losses and expenses, of every type, kind, nature, description or character existing as of
the date hereof -and irrespective of how, why, or by reason of what facts, whether heretofore or now
existing, or which ecuid, might or may now or hereafter be claimed to exist, of whatever kind, name or
nature, whether knawn ez unknown, past or present, latent or patent, suspected or unsuspected,
anticipated or unanticipater, liquidated or unliquidated, each as though fully set forth herein at length,
which arise on or before the‘date hereof and which in any way arise out of, are connected with or relate to
the loan (the “Loan”) describidin that certain Second Amendment to Mortgage and Other Loan
Documents dated as of October (132004, by and among Refeasor and Fremont (the “Modification
Agreement’). Nothing contained herein.shall be deemed or construed to be a release of any party’s
rights or obligations under the Modifice tion Agreement or any of the Madification Documents (as defined
in the Modification Agreement).

Releasor hereby agrees, represents and warrants that it realizes and acknowledges that factual
matters now unknown to it may have given or may kereafter give rise to causes of action, claims,
demands, debts, controversies, damages, costs, [ossos-and expenses which are presently unknown,
unanticipated and unsuspected, and it further agrees, rezresents and warrants that this Release has
been negotiated and agreed upon in light of that realization a7d that it nevertheless hereby intends to
release, discharge and acquit the Fremont Parties, and each af tiam, from any and all such unknown
causes of action, claims, demands, debts, controversies, damaar:s; costs, losses and expenses which in
any way arise out of, are connected with, or relate to, the Loan.

IT1S HEREBY FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that the unceptance of delivery of this
Release by the Fremont Parties shall not be deemed or construed as an adimi«sion of liability by any
party released by the terms hereof, and each such party hereby expressly denes 'iability of any nature
whatsoever arising from or related to the subject of this Release.

Releasor hereby represents and warrants that (a) it owns all of the purported claiine; rights,
demands and causes of action that it is releasing by this Release and that no other person or entity has
any interest in said claims, rights, demands or causes of action by reason of any contract or dexiing with
Releasor, and {b) Releasor has not assigned to any other person or entity all or any part of sucti claims,
rights, demands or causes of action.

Releasor hereby acknowledges, represents and warrants that it has had advice of counsel of its
own choosing in negotiations for and the preparation of this Release, that it has read this Release or has
had the same read to it by its counsel, that it has had the within Release fully explained by such counsel,
and that it is fully aware of its contents and iegal effect.

This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed
and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall
constitute but one and the same instrument. Signature pages may be detached from the counterparts
and attached to a single copy of this Release to physically form one document.

[Signatures appear on next page]

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 B-1



0430802294 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Where the identity of the parties hereto or the circumstances make it appropriate, the neuter
gender includes the masculine and/or feminine, and the singular number includes the plural,

Dated: October (B 2004

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17

OLIVERMCMILLAN GLENVIEW, LLC,
a California limited fiability company

By: OLIVERMCMILLAN GROUP, LL.C,

a California limited|liability ¢
Managing Membe

By:
te: OB TES L AL, RESOERST

James’L. MéMilan "V ¥V N\~

ZLMINVESTORS, L.P.,
a California limited partnership

By: J/WiOR, INC.,
a Calitornia corporation,
its geiieda partper
\
By, >

Its: __ TAVES (L0

]
1 4

OMHIII, LLC,
a California limited liability compzny

By: JAMOR, Inc.,
a California corporgtion,
its manager

By:
tts: __ JAaesS L. iGN

OMH|, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: JAMOR, Inc,,
a California corgoration,
Its manager




0430802294 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OLIVERMCMILLAN GASLAMP BUCA, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: OLIVERMCMILLAN GROUP, LLC,
a California limited liabili
its manager

By:
Its:

b 8

LADBO1 28625002.3 13-Oct-04 12:17 B-3

& .



